
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

 

DATE Tuesday, 3rd May, 2016 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. 

LL55 1SH 

CONTACT POINT Sophie Hughes 

01286 679729 

cabinet@gwynedd.gov.uk 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfed Wyn Edwards Leader 

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Deputy Leader 

Peredur Jenkins Cabinet Member for Resources 

John Wynn Jones Cabinet Member for the Environment 

Dafydd Meurig Cabinet Member for Planning and 

Regulatory 

W. Gareth Roberts Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 

and Wellbeing 

Mair Rowlands Cabinet Member for Children, Young 

People and Leisure 

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Education 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Housing, 

Customer Care, Libraries, Deprivation 

and Equality 

Mandy Williams-Davies Cabinet Member for Economy and 

Community 

 

Complete Agenda



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES 

 

   

 Recommendations from the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

Cyng/Cllr. 
Dyfrig 
Siencyn 

Vera Jones 1 - 2 

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
15th MARCH 2016 

 

  3 - 6 

6   INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
STRATEGY (2016-18) 

 

Cyng/Cllr. 
Peredur 
Jenkins 

Huw Ynyr 7 - 61 

7   RESPONDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF PART 8 OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES 
AND WELL-BEING (WALES) ACT 2014 

 

Cyng/Cllr. 
William Gareth 
Roberts & 
Cyng/Cllr. Mair 
Rowlands 

A. Morwena 
Edwards 

62 - 
96 

8   RESPONDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF PART 9 OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES 
AND WELL-BEING (WALES) ACT 2014 

 

Cyng/Cllr. 
William Gareth 
Roberts & 
Cyng/Cllr. Mair 
Rowlands 

A. Morwena 
Edwards 

97 - 
106 

9   OVERVIEW OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S 
PERFORMANCE 2015/16  

FIELDS OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE, THE WELSH LANGUAGE, 
EFFECTIVE AND EFFICIENT COUNCIL AND 
FINANCIAL PLANNING 

Cyng/Cllr. 
Dyfed 
Edwards 

Hawis Jones 107 - 
137 



CABINET MEETING 12 April 2016 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 3RD DECEMBER  2015 
 
A. ITEM – GWYNEDD COUNCIL PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - CATEGORY MANAGEMENT AND KEEPING 
THE BENEFITS LOCAL 
 
Considered –  A report by the Economy Cabinet Member (Councillor Mandy Williams-Davies) on the 
developments to date of introducing category management as the new procurement arrangement for 
the Council, including any lessons learnt through the experiences in the Care sector to date.  Ensuring 
that benefits were kept local whilst procuring was also considered, along with any steps taken to 
encourage local businesses to develop.   
 
Resolved  
a) There was no evidence to date whether category management arrangements worked better than 

the previous arrangements.  Progress on the procurement strategy should be monitored by this 
committee in 6 months' time, and regularly thereafter. 

b) Note concern regarding the impact of any possible cuts on departments' abilities to support.  
Particular concern was noted for the Economy and Community Department, to drive the local 
element and the impact of that on the county's economic success more generally. 

c) Rooting the strategy in Ffordd Gwynedd principles, by consistently listening to the messages that 
come back from the local sector and adapting the strategy accordingly. 

d) That there was a need to be more proactive in promoting and creating opportunities for local 
businesses, social enterprises, etc., to develop businesses by identifying the gaps in the market, 
including encouraging individuals to establish new businesses 

e) The message about the new arrangements should be spread across the Council, so that everyone 
knew about and understood clearly what the new arrangements are. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 4TH FEBRUARY, 2016 
 
B. ITEM – DRAFT INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY 
 
Considered – A report by the Resources Cabinet Member (Councillor Peredur Jenkins) and the Senior 
Information Technology and Transformation manager on the content of the draft Information 
Technology Strategy.  As part of the discussions, efficiency and value for money were discussed, with 
information about costs and customer satisfaction scrutinised.   
 
Resolved         

a)  It was recommended that clarity should be ensured on the success of the previous strategy and 
that it should be fully explained, using it as a basis for the new strategy. This would allow 
progress to be measured.  It was recommended that there was a need for the service to identify 
and assess where the Council had reached, what lessons had been learned thus far, and 
incorporating the information as a basis to the new strategy.  

b) The IT Strategy needs to be flexible to respond to the customer's requirements (when they are 
known/ clear) and to be as flexible as possible within security restrictions. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



c) Ffordd Gwynedd intervention to the IT Service should be considered soon. The intervention 
could release resources which could be used in the fields discussed in the Strategy 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 14 APRIL, 2016 
 
C. ITEM – THE BENEFITS TO GWYNEDD FROM RETAINING BUSINESS RATES  
 
In a discussion relating to business rates in the full Council in October 2015, an Elected Member drew to 
the attention of the Council that central Government in England has decided that English local councils 
are to keep all business rates to invest locally. It was explained that this is not the situation in Wales. 
 
Considered – A report by the Resources Cabinet Member (Councillor Peredur Jenkins), the Head of 
Finance and the Senior Manager Revenues and Risk outlining the probable outcome in Gwynedd should 
the Welsh Government adopt the same provision in Wales.  The Scrutiny undertaken was to assess 
whether the same regime in Wales would be likely to lead to benefits, losses, opportunities, or hazards 
for Gwynedd. Following that work, the Council could decide if it wanted to contact the Welsh 
Government. 
 
Resolved  
a) It appears that the situation in England is complex.  Following consideration to the information 

presented, there is no assurance that Gwynedd would benefit from the same provisions.  
Indeed, it appears that there would be substantial risks to Gwynedd.     
 

b) The Committee therefore recommends that the Council should not, at this moment, proceed to 
write to the Welsh Government asking for the same provision in Wales.   
 

c) Should further information arise with regards to similar developments in Wales, it is 
recommended that further work be undertaken at that time by the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee.   

 

 
 

Page 2



THE CABINET 15/03/16 

 
THE CABINET 15/03/16 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfed Wyn Edwards, Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Peredur Jenkins, John Wynn Jones, 
Dafydd Meurig, W. Gareth Roberts, Mair Rowlands, Gareth Thomas, Ioan Thomas and 
Mandy Williams-Davies 
 
Also present: Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate 
Director), Dafydd L. Edwards (Head of Finance), Iwan G. Evans (Head of Legal Service), 
Dafydd Gibbard, Hawis Jones (Strategic Planning and Performance Manager), Elliw Llyr 
(Strategic Housing Manager), Meilys Heulfryn Smith (Senior Business Manager) and 
Dafydd Tudur Jones (Finance Resource Manager), Bethan Richardson (Cabinet Support 
Team Leader – taking the minutes). 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were received from Iwan Trefor Jones. 
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 There were no matters arising from Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16TH OF FEBRUARY 2016 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 16th of 

February 2016. 
 
 

 
6.   OLDER PEOPLE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



THE CABINET 15/03/16 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 
 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Ioan Thomas. 
 
DECISION 
 
To adopt the Older People Accommodation Strategy 
 
 

 
7.   FINANCIAL MODEL TO INCREASE THE SUPPLY OF AFFORDABLE 

HOUSING 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. Ioan Thomas. 
 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 
 
DECISION 
 
In order that strategic projects are achieved to address the housing need within 
the County, to move ahead with loan provision within Extra Care Housing 
Schemes, Provision for Homeless People, Community Land Trust and Empty 
Housing back into Use, which has appropriate charges or security and 
proportionate conditions which is to be prescribed in consultation with the Head 
of Finance and Head of Legal Services for each individual scheme.  
 
Delegate the right to the Senior Housing Manager to act with the approval of the 
Head of Finance and the Head of Legal Services. 
 
 

 
8.   STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016-20 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Ioan Thomas. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Mair Rowlands. 
 
DECISION 
 
To approve the Gwynedd Council Strategic Equality Plan 2016-20. 
 
 
 

 
9.   GWYNEDD COUNCIL 2015-16 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 

 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report submitted to the meeting. 

Page 4



THE CABINET 15/03/16 

 
 

 
10.   THE EFFECT OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING (WALES) ACT 

2014 ON THE ADULT SERVICES CHARGING POLICY 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 
 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Peredur Jenkins. 
 
DECISION 
 

1. To confirm that Gwynedd Council is exercising the discretion allowed 
under the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014, to charge for 
Adult Care Services from 6/4/2016 onwards.  

2. To adopt the new Adults Service Charging Policy that will be operational 
from 6/4/2016.  

3. To approve the fees for care services for 2016/17.  

4. To authorise the Adults, Care and Well-being Department to commence a 
consultation in May 2016 on the changes required to the Charging Policy. 

 
 
 

 
11.   PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 
 
DECISION 
 
Adopt the Asset Management Plan and the Property Policies to strengthen and 
support what has already been acheived through the Corporate Property 
Strategy, subject to -  

 revisiting Property Policy 3 'After-use of School Sites Surplus to 
Requirements'  

 revisit clause 9 in the 'Property Disposal Policy', namely capital receipts 
that come from disposing property.  

 
 
 
 

 
12.   SALE OF THE FORMER HENDRE SCHOOL SITE, CAERNARFON 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn. 

Page 5



THE CABINET 15/03/16 

 
DECISION 
 
To use powers under General Disposal Consent (Wales) 2003 to sell the former 
Hendre School site in Caernarfon directly to Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd (CCG) 
for less than market value to ensure the provision of social, economic or 
environmental benefits. 
 
 
 

 
13.   GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 
 
DECISION 
 
Approve the Forward Work Programme included in the meeting papers. 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.55 pm. 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 6



REPORT TO THE CABINET 

3 May 2016 

 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Peredur Jenkins, Cabinet Member for Resource 

 

Subject: Information Technology Strategy (2016-2018) 

 

Contact officer: Huw Ynyr, Senior Manager for Information Technology and 

Business Transformation 

 

 

The decision sought  

To adopt the Inform
[...]
have received na!onal acclaim. To facilitate sharing systems 

which have been internally developed, all Council systems will be 

provided in Welsh but will be tailored to support mul!-lingualism. 

 

We will collect sta!s!cs about Council officers’ use of the MicrosoB 

Windows and Office plaOorms in Welsh in order to promote its use 

jointly with the language unit.  

 
 

Training—the Helpdesk deals with many different calls, some report 

technological problems and others contact the Helpdesk because their 

technological skills are insufficient. This informa!on needs to be har-

nessed to iden!fy common technological deficiencies and to collabo-

rate with the Learning 

and Development unit to 

create training packag- es 

for Council staff.  

 

We have already dis-

cussed surgeries, which 

are an opportunity to 

give staff informal sup-

port. We can improve 

on this by introducing 

good work prac!ces as part of staff induc!on arrangements, and to 

change the procedure of presen!ng equipment.  At present, equip-

ment goes to staff in a con!nuous flow, with the expecta!on that they 

know how to use it. Presen!ng the equipment to staff in the form of a 

workshop would provide the IT Service with an opportunity to train 

people on its use and to avoid informa!on duplica!on. 

  

Technology as an enabler to transform—The IT service will test 

several different devices which will enable staff to work wherever and 

whenever is convenient for them. Historically, the department had 

been supplying equipment for tradi!onal working, namely office pro-

vision, but the image and expecta!ons of staff and managers is chang-

ing. Work is a series of tasks which are completed rather than some-

where someone a6ends, and the IT service needs to arm the work-

force with purposeful equipment to achieve this 

 

 

P
age 37



 

 

Lead, support and make services more effec!ve 

Mul -agency working - working across several agencies is not 

something new
[...]
nits 

weekly to report on the 

progress of work program-

mes  

     

The Cloud     

 Establish a strategy for 

Gwynedd Council’s use of 

the “Cloud” 

     

NONE 

P
age 60



 

 

The strategy’s ac on steps 

Effec ve and Efficient IT Service (con nued) 

Ac vity Step 2016 2017 2018 Capital Revenue (including 

IT resource) 

Prac ve v Reac ve     NONE 

 Produce a proac ve prog-

ramme and plan general 

maintenance days  

     

Educa on IT Strategy     NONE 

 Collaborate with the 

Educa on Department on 

introducing an IT Strategy 

     

 Collaborate with the 

Educa on Department on 

submi�ng a recom-

menda on to support and 

provide technology in 

schools 

     

Review and Evaluate the 

Strategy (con nuous)  

      

Value for money     

 Benchmarking      

 Submit a recommenda on of 

a service model 

     

NONE 

P
age 61



REPORT TO THE CABINET 

(03/05/16) 

 

 

Cabinet Members:  Councillor Gareth Roberts &  

Councillor Mair Rowlands 

 

Subject:  Responding to the requirements of Part 8 of the Social 

Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

 

Contact officer:  Morwena Edwards, Corporate Director 

 

 

The decision sought/purpose of the report 

 

The Cabinet is requested to agree that adopting and implementing a 

Protocol is the best way of ensuring that we respond in full to the 

requirements of Part 8 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 

2014. 

 

If the above is agreed, the Cabinet is requested to accept the Protocol 

(Appendix 1) as a method of ensuring that we respond in full to the 

requirements under Part 8 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) 

Act 2014. 

 

 

Introduction  

 

Members will be aware of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 

2014 which has been in effect since 6 April this year.  There are several 

parts to the Act which sets out a new direction for social services in Wales, 

including Part 8 which covers the duties of the Director of Social Servic
[...]
a need to ensure the quality of information given to regional 
partnership boards is sufficient to allow their effective operation. Similarly, 
the director of social services should ensure information from the regional 
partnership board clearly demonstrates how any social services functions 
have been discharged. 

55. The director of social services must ensure their respective regional 
partnership boards facilitate and promote co-operation to improve the 
outcomes and wellbeing of people who need care and support, 
including carers who need support. 

Page 80



56. In addition, the director of social services must ensure this regional co-
operation leads to improved effectiveness and efficiency in relation to 
the delivery of care and support services to address care and support 
needs, and support needs for carers, identified in the Population 
Assessment Report. Regional partnership boards have a key role to play 
in bringing partners together to determine, in consultation with service 
users, where the integrated provision of care and support services will be 
most beneficial to people within their region. 

 

 

 Gwynedd Council arrangements to respond to the above 

 

The Director of Social Services will be a member of the Regional 

Partnership Board in accordance with the requirement within Part 9 of the 

Act and will act to realise the aforementioned requirements.  

 

 

 

A preventative approach to care and support needs (para 57-59) 

57. The director of social services must ensure that the local authorities and 
partners develop a strategic approach to prevention. It is vital that care 
and support services do not wait to respond until people reach crisis point. 

58. The code of practice in relation to Part 2 of the Act sets out the 
requirements in sections 14 and 15 for local authorities and Local Health 
Boards to undertake a population assessment of care and support 
needs; and for local authorities to provide or arrange a range of 
preve
[...]
ring Leadership 

 able to show values-led leadership to achieve the 
commitment of staff and managers at all levels to maintain 
high standards and good practice through empowering 
them to show ambition and take responsibility 

 

 

 

 Gwynedd Council arrangements to respond to the above 

 

The Council's arrangements to appoint and recruit chief officers respond 

to the requirement with the above.  The Head of Paid Service is a member 

of the Chief Officers' Appointment Panel and can provide guidance to 

elected members in relation to the aforementioned competencies. The 

Appointment Panel will also consider the results of an appropriate 

assessment centre as part of its appointment process. 

 
 

Page 94



REPORT TO THE CABINET 

(03/05/16) 

 

 

Cabinet Members:  Councillor Gareth Roberts &  

Councillor Mair Rowlands 

 

Subject:  Responding to the requirements of Part 9 of the Social 

Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

 

Contact officer:  Morwena Edwards, Corporate Director 

 

 

The decision sought/purpose of the report 

 

1. The Cabinet is asked to acknowledge the establishment of the 

Regional Partnership Board, in accordance with Part 9 of the Social 

Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014. 

 

2. The Cabinet is requested to support the establishment of the Regional 

Partnership Board for the period until formal arrangements have been 

confirmed. 

 

3. The Cabinet is requested to nominate a member of the Cabinet, with 

responsibility within the social services field, to sit on the Regional 

Partnership Board. The Cabinet is also requested to nominate a deputy.   

 

4. The Cabinet is requested to accept the proposed structure in terms of 

the Regional Partnership Board's reporting arrangements. (Appendix 1) 

 

5. The Cabinet is requested to commit to finance the costs of supporting 

the regional arrangements from 2017/18, in accordance with the 

existing level of arrangements. 

 

 

 

 

Introduction  

 

1
[...]
rth Wales have been 

working towards establishing the Regional Partnership Board in 

accordance with the requirements of the Act, as well as the 

expectations of the Regional Partnership Board. 

 

7. It should be noted that the Regional Partnership Shadow Board was 

established recently in order to undertake some matters. 

 

 

Requirements of Part 9 of the Act 

 

8. Local authorities and Local Health Boards are required to establish 

Regional Partnership Boards to manage and develop services, to 

secure strategic planning and partnership working between local 

authorities and Local Health Boards and to ensure effective services, 

care and support are in place to best meet the needs of their 

respective population. 

 

9. The Partnership Arrangements Regulations require partnership 

arrangements to be made by the partnership bodies in each Local 

Page 98



Health Board area, under the direction of a Regional Partnership 

Board. 

 

10. The objectives of the Regional Partnership Boards are to ensure the 

partnership bodies work effectively together to 

 Respond to the population assessment carried out in 

accordance with section 14 of the Social Services and Well-

being (Wales) Act 2014 

 Implement the plans for each of the local authority areas 

covered by the Board which local authorities and Local Health 

Boards are each required to prepare and publish under section 

14A of the Act 

 Ensure the partnership bodies provide sufficient resources for the 

partnership arrangements, in accordance with their powers 

under section 167 of the Act 

 Promote the establishment of pooled funds where appropriate. 

 

11.    The Regional Partnership Board will need to prioritise the integration of 

services in relation to:- 

 Older people with complex needs and long term conditions, 

including dementia 

 People with learning disabilities 

 Carers, including young carers 

 Integrated Family Support Services (IFSS) 

 Develop integrated servi
[...]
ial services field. At this point, 

either Councillor Gareth Roberts or Councillor Mair Rowlands will need 

to be nominated, and ideally they would be available to delegate for 

one another. 

 

25. Early discussions of the Regional Partnership Shadow Board have 

proposed that representatives from the following bodies are co-opted 

to the Board:- 

 Police and Crime Commissioner 

 North Wales Police 

 North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

The Regional Partnership Board will need to decide this. 

 

26. It is worth noting that, currently, the cost of supporting the Board's 

arrangements are covered by a Welsh Government grant ('Delivering 

Transformation Grant') and this will continue for the 2016/17 year. By 

2017/18 this grant will be included within the local authorities' RSG 

settlement and therefore the cost of supporting the arrangements will 

need to be financed from the Council's budget from 2017/18 onwards. 

 

 

Reasons for recommending the decision 

 

27. The requirement to establish a Regional Partnership Board is a statutory 

requirement under Part 9 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) 

Act 2014. 

 

28. The proposal to have a Regional Partnership Shadow Board until the 

formal arrangements are in place is reasonable under the 

circumstances, and avoids a period of delay. 

 

29. The membership of the Regional Partnership Board is outlined in the 

Regulations. In addition, the Director of Social Services and the Cabinet 

Member for Adults, Health and Well-being are members of the former 

Regional Partnership Forum, and discuss health and care matters 

regionally. There will be a need to ensure that regular discussions take 

place between the two relevant Cabinet members in terms of the 

requirements of children and young people matters.  Requesting 

formal delegation arrangements will give both members an 

opportunity to be involved. 

 

30. The structure set out in Appendix 1 seeks to respond to the need for th
[...]
dback and Providers to influence the direction of 

the Board and thereby the area arrangements. 

The Social Services and Wellbeing Leadership Group as an officer group will 

provide strategic advice to the Board and help manage the details of the 

Board’s Programmes, including acting as a forum to exchange best practice 

from the areas within the region. 

The Board will be accountable to the seven key statutory partners and have 

a loose reporting arrangement to the North Wales Regional Leadership Board 

which is made up of representatives of the 6 LAs, the BCUHB, the PC, the 

North Wales Police and the Fire and Rescue Service. 

There will be statutory reporting arrangements to the Minister.  

 

Page 106



    

   

MEETING Cabinet 

DATE 3 May 2016 

TITLE Overview of Gwynedd Council's Performance 2015-16 - fields 
of Children and Young People, the Welsh Language, Effective 
and Efficient Council and Financial Planning  

PURPOSE To accept and note the information in the report 

AUTHOR Councillor Dyfed Edwards 

CONTACT 
OFFICER 

Geraint Owen, Head of Corporate Support Department 

 
1.0  Introduction  
1.1 In accordance with the Council’s performance management system, an 

overview of the Council's performance thus far in 2015/16 is submitted.  
This report focuses on Children and Young People, The Welsh Language, 
Effective and Efficient Council and Financial Planning which is included in 
the portfolios of the following Cabinet members: 

 
Councillor Gareth Thomas 
Councillor Mair Rowlands 
Councillor Peredur Jenkins 
Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn 
 

1.2  The report addresses the transformational plans included in the Strategic 
Plan and draws attention to the performance measures that reflect the 
Council's day to day work. 

 
2.0  Reasons for recommending the decision 
 In order to ensure effective performance management. 
 
3.0 Main messages 

3.1  It can be seen that there is good progress for the year with projects in the 
Children and Young
[...]
ng challenging such 
requests or preventing payments if they cannot tell us where the wires are.  
 
CD7.05 Rate of various debt collection within the quarter - Value - The 
reason for the low performance of this measure was examined and the fact 
that one invoice for the sum of £725k remained payable within the period in 
question was highlighted. Without the invoice in question, the performance 
would be 83.62% and by mid-January performance was 87%.  

 
  
 
 

Page 123



    

Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn 
CG13 Communication and Engagement Schemes:  The score out of 10 
received from Senior Managers at the end of a specific period to the 
question "To what degree has the support you have received from the 
Unit assisted you to engage effectively with the People of Gwynedd?" 
The performance of the above measure was examined, as well as the fact 
that the Departments who had responded thus far had given a score of 
10/10 for the support they had received from the unit. Although the 
response thus far had been positive, the fact that the unit itself would not 
have scored the engagement on the plans in question 10/10 was 
highlighted, and therefore in order to have a more comprehensive picture of 
the quality of the engagement in its entirety, it was decided to include an 
additional measure noting the opinion of the unit on the engagement work.  

 
  
 

 
 
6.0  Conclusion  

The performance of the projects of the fields in question in the report is 
generally very good and although there has been a slippage in some 
specific projects, there is robust evidence that the relevant Cabinet 
members are dealing with the situation. 

 
7.0  Recommendation  
 To accept and note the information in the report. 

 
Views of the statutory officers 
 
The Chief Executive: 
The report is part of the Council’s performance management regime, and on the 
whole it presents a positive picture.  Where there are cases of concern, the 
Cabinet will wish to satisfy itself that the pr
[...]
  

9 Cymerau 2 B  

Botwnnog    

1 Nefyn 3 B  

2 Abersoch 1 B  

3 Crud y Werin 2 C  

4 Edern 2 B * 

5 Babanod Morfa Nefyn 1 A  

6 Sarn Bach 3 A * 

7 Tudweiliog 1 B * 

8 Pont y Gof 2 A  

9 Foelgron 2 B  

Eifionydd    

1 Beddgelert 2 A * 

2 Borth y Gest 3 B  

3 Treferthyr 3 B  

4 Garndolbenmaen  1 B  

5 Eifion Wyn 1 A  

6 Gorlan 3 B  

7 Llanystumdwy 4 B * 

Special Schools    

1 Pendalar - B * 

2 Hafod Lon - A  

Page 136



APPENDIX 2 - Gwynedd Schools Categorisation 2015/16 

4 Brynrefail 1 B  

5 Dyffryn Nantlle 2 D  

6 Dyffryn Ogwen 1 A  

7 Eifionydd 2 C  

8 Friars 2 C  

9 Gader 3 D  

10 Glan y Mor 2 B  

11 Moelwyn 2>3 B * 

12 Syr Hugh Owen 2>3 C  

13 Tryfan  1>3 B * 

14 Tywyn 1   

*Firm yellow 

Page 137


	Agenda
	4 MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15th MARCH 2016
	6 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY (2016-18)
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - The Vision
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Realising the Vision

	7 RESPONDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF PART 8 OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELL-BEING (WALES) ACT 2014
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Protocol of the Director of Social Services

	8 RESPONDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF PART 9 OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELL-BEING (WALES) ACT 2014
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - Partnership Arrangements

	9 OVERVIEW OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE 2015/16 - FIELDS OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE, THE WELSH LANGUAGE, EFFECTIVE AND EFFICIENT COUNCIL AND FINANCIAL PLANNING
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 - Children and Young People Measures
	Item 9 - Appendix 2 - Gwynedd Schools Categorisation 2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET Tuesday, 3 May 2016 

 

 
THE CABINET TUESDAY, 3 MAY 2016 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfed Wyn Edwards (Chair), Dyfrig L. Siencyn (Vice-Chair), Peredur 
Jenkins, John Wynn Jones, Dafydd Meurig, Gareth Thomas, Ioan Thomas, Mandy 
Williams-Davies and Dyfrig Jones 
 
Also present: Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate 
Director), Dafydd L. Edwards (Head of Finance), Iwan G. Evans (Head of Legal 
Service), Huw Ynyr (Senior Manager - Information Technology and Business 
Transformation) and Vera Jones (Members Manager - Democracy Service) 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr. William Gareth Roberts, Cllr. Mair Rowlands 
and Iwan Trefor Jones. 
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee, Cllr. Dyfrig Jones, was welcomed to 

the meeting by Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn. 
 
All members who were present welcomed the opportunity to strengthen direct 
communication between the Cabinet and Scrutiny Committees. The report 
presented included recommendations from the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 
three items. 
 
Response to the report – 
 
A. Item – Gwynedd Council Procurement Strategy – Category Management and 
Keeping the Benefits Local 
Cllr. Mandy Williams-Davies noted the aspiration to increase the benefits that are 
kept local and explained the need to raise awareness, both within and outside of 
Gwynedd Council.  She also noted her readiness to update the Scrutiny 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 3 May 2016 

Committee every 6 months and welcomed any further discussions. 
 
It was confirmed that progress on the procurement strategy, with particular 
attention to category management will be revisited in 6 months. 
 
B. Item – Draft Information Technology Strategy 
Cllr. Peredur Jenkins welcomed the points presented by the Scrutiny Committee 
and thanked the Committee for its part in the discussions. 
 
C. Item – The Benefits to Gwynedd from Retaining Business Rates 
Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn welcomed the points presented by the Scrutiny Committee 
and noted the recommendation that the Council should not, at this moment, 
proceed to write to the Welsh Government asking for the same provision in 
Wales as is present in England. 
 
 
Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn thanked Cllr. Dyfrig Jones and the Committee for the work 
and welcomed the very useful discussion. 
 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15TH MARCH 2016 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 15th of 

March 2016. 
 
 

 
6.   INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY (2016-18) 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Peredur Jenkins. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 
 
DECISION 
 
1. To adopt the Information Technology Strategy, and in order to realise the 
strategy, fund two Account Manager posts (with business analysis/project 
management skills) at £74,000 permanently, by using underspend from the 
previous year for 2016/17 and anticipating the success of a bid for resources by 
2017/18. 
 
2. In order to address the concerns of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee, an 
additional workstream should be added to the Strategy under the “Technology as 
an enabler to transform and deliver” activity to consider whether the balance 
between security and ease of use of the technology is right. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 3 May 2016 

 
7.   RESPONDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF PART 8 OF THE SOCIAL 

SERVICES AND WELL-BEING (WALES) ACT 2014 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn on behalf of Cllr. W Gareth 
Roberts & Cllr. Mair Rowlands. 
 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Gareth Thomas. 
 
DECISION 
 
To adopt and implement the Protocol submitted as Appendix 1 to the report to 
ensure that we respond in full to the requirements of Part 8 of the Social 
Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014. 
 
 

 
8.   RESPONDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF PART 9 OF THE SOCIAL 

SERVICES AND WELL-BEING (WALES) ACT 2014 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn on behalf of Cllr. W Gareth 
Roberts & Cllr. Mair Rowlands. 
 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 
 
DECISION 
 
1. To accept establishing a Regional Partnership Board, in accordance with Part 
9 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014. 
 
2. To support the establishment of the Regional Partnership Shadow Board for 
the period until formal arrangements have been confirmed. 
 
3. To nominate Cllr William Gareth Roberts, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Well-being, with responsibility within the social services field, to sit on the 
Regional Partnership Board. To nominate Cllr Mair Rowlands, Cabinet Member 
for Children, Young People and Leisure as a deputy. 
 
4. To commit to finance the costs of supporting the regional arrangements from 
2017/18, in accordance with the existing level of arrangements. 
 
5. Before agreeing to any proposed structure that further work should be 
requested in order to provide further details on the constitution of the Regional 
Partnership Board, the governance arrangements, and in particular the lines of 
accountability and its relationship with the Local Services Board and the Public 
Services Board. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 3 May 2016 

 
9.   OVERVIEW OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE 2015/16 - FIELDS 

OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE, THE WELSH LANGUAGE, 
EFFECTIVE AND EFFICIENT COUNCIL AND FINANCIAL PLANNING 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 
 
The report was seconded by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 
 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report submitted to the meeting. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


